
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Katharine Simpson  
Telephone: (01344) 352233 
Email: katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 16 June 2009 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday 23 June 2009, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

 

To: Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel 

Councillors Mrs Barnard, Beadsley, Finch, Finnie, Mrs Fleming, Leake, Mrs McCracken McLean 
and Simonds 

cc: Substitute Members of the Panel 

Councillors Mrs Angell, Mrs Beadsley, Brossard, Harrison, Mrs Shillcock, Thompson and Turrell 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel 
Tuesday 23 June 2009, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Election of Chairman   

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman   

3. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

4. Minutes and Matters Arising   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
held on 16 March 2009.  
 

1 - 6 

5. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip   

 Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of the 
party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

6. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

7. Performance Monitoring Report   

 To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the Performance Monitoring 
Report for the fourth quarter of 2008/09 relating to the Environment, 
Culture and Communities Department. 
 
Please bring the previously circulated Performance Monitoring 
Report to the meeting.  Copies are available on request and 
attached to this agenda if viewed online.  
 

7 - 88 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

8. Section 106 Procedure   

 To receive an update in respect of Section 106 Procedures.  
 

89 - 94 



 

 

9. Housing Strategy Review   

 To note the letters resulting from a review of the Council’s Housing 
Strategy carried out by a Working Group of this Panel sent to the 
Director of Environment Culture and Communities on 13 May 2009 and 
29 May 2009.  
 

95 - 106 

10. A Clean Sweep - Working Group Update   

 To note the update report from the Cleaner Borough Group and the 
progress made on the implementation of the Environmental Amenity 
Action Plan.  
 

107 - 124 

11. Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit Improvement Plan   

 To note the previously agreed report of the review of the 
Implementation of the Housing and Council Tax Benefit Improvement 
Plan undertaken by a working group of this Panel.  
 

125 - 166 

12. Working Group Updates   

 To note the report providing an update on the Panel’s Working Groups.  
 

167 - 168 

13. Overview and Scrutiny Quarterly Progress Report   

 To note the quarterly progress report of the Assistant Chief Executive.  
 

169 - 178 

14. Work Programme for the 2009/10 Municipal Year   

 To consider the indicative work programme for the Environment, 
Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel for 2009/10.  
 

179 - 186 

HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT 

15. Executive Forward Plan   

 To consider forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan relating 
to environment, culture and communities.  
 

187 - 190 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE AND 
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
16 MARCH 2009 
7.35 - 9.40 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Brunel-Walker (Chairman), Finnie (Vice-Chairman), Beadsley, Burrows, Finch, 
Mrs Fleming, Leake, Mrs McCracken, McLean and Mrs Ryder 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillors Mrs Ballin, Mrs Hayes and McCracken 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Browne 
 
Also Present: 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview and Scrutiny 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Scrutiny) 
Mark Devon, Chief Officer: Leisure and Culture 
Lynne Dick, Community arts Development Officer 
Jane Eaton, Chief Officer: Performance and Resources 
Simon Hendey, Chief Officer: Housing 
Steve Loudoun, Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection 
Vincent Paliczka, Director of Environment, Culture and Communities  
Kirsten Shepherd, Communications Officer 
Katharine Simpson, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
39. Minutes and Matters Arising  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Environment, Culture and Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel held on 18 December 2008 be approved as a correct record, and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

40. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
 
Councillor Mrs McCracken declared a personal interest as the spouse of the 
Executive Member for Leisure, Corporate Services and Public Protection. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest made at the meeting nor indications that 
Members would be participating whilst under the party whip. 
 
 

41. Urgent Items of Business  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

1



 

42. Performance Monitoring Report  
 
The Director of Environment, Culture and Communities gave a presentation in 
respect of departmental performance with reference to the Performance Monitoring 
Report (PMR) for the 3rd quarter of 2008/09.  The presentation outlined the 
Department’s finances as at January 2009, highlighted variances on revenue and 
identified capital projects that would be carried forward.  Staffing issues, key 
highlights and a forward look were also included. 
 
The Panel noted that the six week Transport Research Laboratory (TRL) Planning 
Inquiry had placed significant demands on officer and financial resources.  It was 
confirmed that the Council would not be able to claim costs if the appeal was won.  
The RAF Staff College Planning Inquiry had been much shorter and had not required 
the same level of legal expertise as the TRL inquiry and consequently had taken up 
fewer resources.  Other major revenue variances included concessionary fares and 
highways maintenance.  The latter was mainly due to increased and successful 
salting of the Borough’s roads during the spell of bad winter weather. 
 
The Panel was advised that the Department’s staff turn over rate as at December 
2008 was 21.72%.  This was considered to be higher than would normally be 
expected and the situation was being managed through the use of agency staff in key 
posts and active recruitment.  Sickness rates averaged two days per fulltime 
employee and were lower than the previous year. 
 
Key highlights for the Department included: a reduction in the number of people 
housed in bed and breakfast accommodation, the implementation of two new home 
ownership schemes, the appointment of a new Chief Officer: Planning and Transport 
who would take up the post in May, the production of a draft Parks and Open Space 
Strategy, the introduction of mixed dry recycling in the blue bins.  The impact of 
current financial environment was starting to be felt particularly at Easthampstead 
Park Conference Centre, where bookings were down, and at Downshire Golf Course 
and work to manage the drop in income was taking place.  Looking forward, the 
Panel was advised that the Local Authority Carbon Management Plan would be 
launched on 31 March 2009. 
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted: 

[...]
ibutions from developers that would be used for infrastructure developments for 
the benefit of local residents.  Section 106 agreements were legal documents and the 
Council’s expectations for infrastructure provision within major and large scale 
developments.  Methods of seeking impact mitigation payments from small scale 
developments were detailed in Core Strategy Policy CS6. 
 
Any monies received from Section 106 agreements were normally spent within the 
boundaries of the parish in which the development occurred.  Details of the schemes 
proposed under Section 106 funding arrangements were sent to the relevant town or 
parish council for comment.  Details of where, and how, Section 106 funding was 
spent were regularly sent to parish and town council clerks.   
 
A procedure note suggesting that an additional step giving the Planning and 
Transportation Section an opportunity to provide input be incorporated into the pre-

3



 

decision consultation process had  been drafted.  The Panel noted that at present the  
Implementation (Spatial Policy) Team in the Planning and Transport Section were 
able to consult Executive Members in respect of the use of Section 106 contributions.  
It was agreed that the draft procedure note would be brought to the Panel’s next 
meeting for comment. 
 
The Panel expressed concern about the lack of opportunity for ward members to 
provide input into the Section 106 process.  It was agreed that the matter would be 
discussed with the relevant Executive Portfolio Holder. 
 
The Panel noted the report. 
 
 

44. Bracknell Forest Community Arts Strategy 2009-2013  
 
The Panel was invited to consider, and comment on the draft Community Arts 
Strategy.  The Strategy had been developed by a steering group whose membership 
had included two members of the Panel.  The Panel’s comments would be taken into 
account by the relevant Executive member when he formally approved the Strategy 
in April 2009.  The Strategy provided a five year vision setting out how the Council 
would support arts in the borough and how the arts could contribute to the Council’s 
priorities. 
 
Arising from the members’ questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 

• The Strategy was intended to provide details of the Council’s aims and objectives 
and included an action plan describing how these would be achieved.  
Consequently it did not include details of all the activities taking place in the 
borough. 

• The addition to the strategy of  an appendix providing a list of the known voluntary 
arts groups in the borough was sought by the Panel.  The appendix would include 
details of the locations that each group operated in and the type of activities that 
each group ran. 

• South Hill Park had been referenced a number of times due to the size of grant it 
received from the Council and the volume of arts activity taking place there. 

• Resource implications were included in the Strategy’s action plan and these 
would be revised as the Strategy developed 

• The Strategy provided an opportunity to expand and help facilitate the range of 
arts opportunities available. 

• The Strategy provided an excellent example of partnership working in the 
borough. 

 
The Executive Member for Leisure, Corporate Services and Public Protection 
thanked the Panel for their constructive comments. 
 
 

45. Approach to Overview and Scrutiny of Bracknell Forest Partnership  
 
The Panel considered a report detailing the proposed approach to overview and 
scrutiny of the Bracknell Forest Partnership.  The Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
together with the Health and Social Care and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panels 
were also being invited to endorse the proposed approach in the interests of 
uniformity.   
 

4



 

The suggested approach served to implement the recommendations contained in the 
Overview and Scrutiny Report on the Local Area Agreement in 2008.  Whilst the 
Council held the statutory lead for overview and scrutiny of partnerships, 
representatives of partner organisations would be involved in the process to ensure 
that the goodwill and co-operation of partners was secured and for the process to 
benefit from the wider sharing and application of knowledge and different 
perspectives.  Members acknowledged that overview and scrutiny of the Bracknell 
Forest partnership represented a significant and challenging workload. 
 
The Panel endorsed the proposed approach to Overview and Scrutiny of the 
Bracknell Forest Partnership as set out in Annex 1 of the report. 
 
 

46. 'Waste Not Want Not'  
 
Councillor Brunel-Walker, Lead Member for the Waste and Recycling Service Review 
Working Group, presented the Working Group’s final report. 
 
The main focus of the review had been to undertake a strategic examination of waste 
collection, recycling and waste disposal including a review of the progress of the re3 
waste contract and the success of the first year of operation of the Alternate Bin 
Collection scheme.  The review had been a considerable undertaking and the support 
and input into the review given by town and parish councils had been invaluable. 
 
Thanks were expressed to all officers involved in assisting the review and in 
particular to Janet Dowlman, the Council’s Waste and Recycling Manager, for her 
support and knowledge.  
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 

• The Council aspired to be among the top twenty highest performing local 
authorities in the country with regard to waste and recycling and composting of 
waste. 

• The amount of dry waste recycled by the Borough placed the Council amongst 
the highest performing local authorities in the country.  However, the level of 
composting was much lower and work was being undertaken to increase this. 

• The data supplied by the Waste and Recycling Team clearly illustrated the 
progress that had been made by the Council in the area of recycling since 2001.  

• The recycling of Tetrapaks had been taken up with the Waste and Resources 
Action Programme and the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(DEFRA) and the Executive Member for the Environment would be pursuing the 
matter. 

• As members of the community, supermarkets had a responsibility for the volume 
of packaging that they produced and had a duty to work with local authorities to 
reduce the amount of waste they generated. 

• More detailed data was available from the Overview and Scrutiny Team on 
request. 

• The Director of Environment, Culture and Communities and the Executive 
Member for the Environment would be meeting with schools’ representatives to 
discuss how awareness about waste and recycling could be raised through the 
school curriculum 

• It was requested that members publicise the mixing of recyclables in blue bins 
through individual newsletters. 

5



 

• With reference to Recommendation 5.9, the panel was advised that its intention 
was not to commit to any course of action but to be mindful of Local Government 
Association and DEFRA waste reduction campaigns. 

 
The Panel endorsed the Working Group’s report and commended it to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Commission for adoption and its formal submission to the relevant 
Executive Member for comment 
 
 

47. Update on Working Groups  
 
The Panel received a report providing an update on the Panel’s Working Groups. 
 
Housing and Council Tax Benefits Working Group 
 
The Working Group were examining the new benchmarking and assessment 
processes for Benefits Services and the implications this would have for Bracknell 
Forest.  It was expected that an interim report would be brought to the next meeting 
of the Panel. 
 
The Panel noted the report. 
 
 

48. Overview and Scrutiny Quarterly Progress Report  
 
The Panel considered a report outlining the activities of all the Council’s Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels and the Commission and summarising significant national 
developments in overview and scrutiny and seeking agreement to the Panel’s 
indicative work programme for 2009/10. 
 
The Panel were informed that since the implications that the Police and Justice Act 
2006 and the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act would have on 
overview and scrutiny of partnerships were being examined. 
 
The Panel: 
 

i. Noted the overview and scrutiny activity over the period November 2008 to 
January 2009. 

ii. Noted the national legislative developments in overview and scrutiny set out in 
section 3 of the report. 

iii. Endorsed the draft indicative work programme for the panel for the 2009/10 
municipal year. 

 
49. Executive Forward Plan  

 
The Panel noted the items on the Executive Forward Plan relating to the 
Environment, Culture and Communities Department. 
 
Item I011069: Bracknell Forest Streetscene Supplementary Planning Document 
 
It was requested that details of the Local Development Framework’s revised 
timetable be circulated to members. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

6



Performance
Monitoring Report 
for

Environment, Culture 
& Communities 

Fourth Quarter 2008/09 
January-March 2009 

Portfolio holders:
Councillor Mrs Mary Ballin 
Councillor Dale Birch 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes 
Councillor Iain McCracken 
Councillor Alan Kendall 

Director: Vincent Paliczka 

Performance Monitoring Report - Environment, Culture and Communities - 2008/09 Quarter 4 1

Agenda Item 7

7



Section One: Executive Summary 

Activity across the Department to protect and enhance the environment is particularly 
prominent in the quarter and is an excellent example of how a Corporate objective can 
really be “owned” by everyone.  The amount of waste we now send to landfill compared 
with the pre-ABC era saved the Council and Tax payer £380k in landfill tax – this is in 
line with the savings identified as part of the business proposal. The Visual Environment 
Upgrade Team continues to improve local environments through many small sca
[...]
est wishes, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor James Finnie 
Lead Member of the Working Group 
 
Copies to:  Councillors Mrs Fleming and Finch 

Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing 
  Chief Officer: Housing 

 

104



 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr James Finnie 
Lead Member of the Working Group 
Environment, Culture and Communities  
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date: 19/05/09 
Our Ref: VP/CB 190509 
 
 
Dear Cllr Finnie 
 

Review of the Council’s Housing Strategy 

Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 
Thank you for your letter dated 13

th
 May 2009.  We very much welcome your advice and will look 

through your comments in detail with a view to including them in the report wherever practical. 
 
 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Vincent Paliczka 
vincent.paliczka@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Director of Environment, Culture and Communities 
Direct Dial:  01344 351750 

 

105



106

This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
23 JUNE 2009 

___________________________________________________________________________  
 

REPORT OF CLEANER BOROUGH GROUP 
(Director of Environment, Culture and Communities) 

 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report updates the Overview and Scrutiny Panel in relation to the work of the 

Cleaner Borough Group between April 2008 and 31 March 2009.  The Group was set up 
partially in response to the Overview and Scrutiny Working Group on litter.  The Group 
now forms a sub-group of the Anti-social Behaviour Safety Group which is accountable 
to the Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership.  The Cleaner Borough Group is a 
partnership between Bracknell Forest, Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service and 
Thames Valley Police. 

 
1.2 Although the remit of the Group covers environmental crime, the Group's initial task was 

to reduce the incidents of dumped rubbish/flytipping in the Borough.  Through the 
coordinated ac

Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE AND 
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
23 JUNE 2009 
7.30 - 9.05 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Finnie (Chairman), McLean (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Barnard, Beadsley, Brossard, 
Finch, Leake, Mrs McCracken and Thompson 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillors McCracken 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Fleming and Simonds 
 
Also Present: 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Mark Devon, Chief Officer: Leisure & Culture 
Jane Eaton, Chief Performance & Resources Officer (Environment, Culture & Communities) 
Simon Hendey, Chief Officer: Housing 
Bev Hindle, Chief Officer: Planning & Transport 
Steve Loudoun, Chief Officer: Environment & Public Protection 
Vincent Paliczka, Director of Environment, Culture & Communities 
Emma Silverton, Overview & Scrutiny Officer 
David Steeds, Head of Environmental Health and Safety, Environment 
 
 
1. Election of Chairman  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Finnie be elected Chairman of the Environment, Culture 
and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the Municipal Year 2009/10. 
 

COUNCILLOR FINNIE IN THE CHAIR 
 
 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor McLean be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the 
Municipal Year 2009/10. 
 
 

3. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members  
 
The Panel noted the attendance of the following Substitute Members: 
 

Councllior Brossard for Councillor Mrs Fleming 
Councillor Thompson for Councillor Simonds 

 



 

4. Minutes and Matters Arising  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Environment, Culture and Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel held on 16 March 2009 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute 45: Approach to Overview and Scrutiny of Bracknell Forest Partnership 
 
Proposals for the scrutiny of the Bracknell Forest Partnership had been approved by 
the Bracknell Forest Partnership Board on 21 May 2009 and initial information 
gathering work was now taking place. 
 
Minute 46: ‘Waste Not want Not’ 
 
The report of the Waste and Recycling Service Review Working Group had now been 
sent to the appropriate Executive Portfolio Holder for a response.  
 
 

5. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
 
Councillor Mrs McCracken declared a personal interest as the spouse of the 
Executive Member for Leisure, Corporate Services and Public Protections. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest made at the meeting nor indications that 
Members would be participating whilst under the party whip. 
 
 

6. Urgent Items of Business  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

7. Performance Monitoring Report  
 
The Director of Environment, Culture and Communities gave a presentation in 
respect of departmental performance with reference to the Performance Monitoring 
Report (PMR) for the 4th quarter of 2008/09.  The presentation outlined the 
Department’s finances as at March 2009, highlighted variances on revenue and 
identified capital projects that would be carried forward.  Staffing issues, key 
highlights and a forward look were also included. 
 
The Panel noted that due to good performance the Department had, at the end of the 
2008/09 financial year, achieved a saving of £402,000.  Major revenue variances 
included a fall in the income derived from Land Charges and savings made in the 
Waste Management Contract.  Consistently bad weather and the recession had 
impacted Downshire Golf Course’s revenue however the Course was still making a 
surplus and early 2009/10 returns looked promising. 
 
Carry forwards identified in the Capital Programme included: restoration of the 
grounds at South Hill Park, management of access to and habitat of Wildmoor Heath, 
refurbishment work to the libraries, work at the Elms Recreation Ground, building 
maintenance, refurbishment and extension of Bullbrook Community Centre, 
improvements to urban woodlands and a programme of Section 106 leisure 
schemes. 



 

 
The Panel was advised that the Department’s staff turnover rate for the 2008/09 year 
was 15.9%.  Sickness rates at the end of the year stood at 8.26%.  Long term 
sickness accounted for over half of this figure and this was being managed through 
Occupational Health.   
 
Key highlights for the Department included: a 60% reduction in the number of 
households accommodated in Bed and Breakfast (as of the beginning of June 2009 
the Council had no households placed in bed and breakfast accommodation), the 
formation of the Climate Change Partnership, early intervention had prevented 212 
households from becoming homeless, the Benefits Team continued to provide an 
excellent service despite a significant increase in workload, the waste and highways 
services had continued despite periods of consistently bad weather and the new Mill 
Lane Footbridge had been the subject of an engineering award.  Looking forward, the 
Panel was advised that the Waste Recycling Centre at Longshot Lane would be 
reopened on 3 July 2009, a programme of library refurbishments would be carried out 
and the Department were supporting the Social Care and Learning Department’s 
delivery of the Playbuilder Project. 
 
The Panel was advised that the Carbon Management Plan may be of interest.  It was 
agreed that this would be brought to the Panel’s next meeting. 
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 

• The Playbuilder Project, funded by a grant of £1.8million to be spent over two 
years, was intended to support and develop play in the Borough.  As part of the 
scheme plans were in place to improve 22 play areas across the Borough and 
work would start on 11 of the identified play areas this year.  The Project was 
overseen by a Board that included representatives of the Police, Primary Care 
Trust and town and parish councils; Council views were represented at Board 
meetings by Councillors Dr Barnard, McCracken and Mrs Shillcock.  The panel 
agreed that a working group including Councillors Finnie and McLean be set up to 
review the Playbuilder Project. 

• Work to resolve the condition of the football pitches at Priory Fields was ongoing. 
To date, £183,000 had been spent attempting to remedy the problem. Quotes 
were being obtained for the remedial work required and this would be carried out 
this financial year. 

• It was expected that the Historic Documents Microfiche Project would be 
completed within the next three months 

• An audit of the Pest and Dog Control Service had identified inconsistencies in the 
processes used to bank money received and a new procedure has now been put 
in place to ensure that all money was banked appropriately and in a timely 
fashion.   It was stressed to Members that there had never been any suggestion 
that money was being misappropriated. 

• The Great Hollands Neighbourhood Centre Masterplan set out the strategic vision 
for the Neighbourhood Centre and would form part of the Local Development 
Scheme (LDS). As part of the LDS , the Masterplan would be reviewed and tested 
for soundness before being given an official status in planning guidelines. 

• During 2008/09 there had been a higher number of lettings to households than in 
2007/08 due to a rise in the supply of houses being made available by Registered 
Social Landlords. 

 
The Panel congratulated officers on their successful management of the 
Department’s performance and budget. 
 



 

 
8. Section 106 Procedure  

 
The Panel received a report detailing the basis on which the Council secured 
Section 106 (S106) receipts and how receipts were utilised once received. 
 
Receipts tended to be used for improvements to education facilities, transport 
infrastructure and leisure and culture facilities.  In the areas of transport infrastructure 
and education the expenditure of S106 receipts was usually governed by legal 
agreements signed with developers, while there was generally more flexibility in the 
way that leisure and culture receipts were spent.   
 
It had been acknowledged that the current procedures for allocating discretionary 
S106 funding gave little opportunity for ward members to provide input into the 
decision making process.  To address this it had been agreed, by the Executive 
Member for Planning and Transport and the Executive Member for Leisure, 
Corporate Services and Public Protection, that an additional step would be added to 
the consultation process from September 2009.  This additional step would enable 
members to comment on ‘in year’ S106 projects proposed in their wards in advance 
of the approval decision. 
 
The Town and Parish Council Liaison Group received regular reports detailing 
expenditure of S106 receipts on a parish by parish, ward by ward basis and it was 
agreed that these reports would also be sent to all members.   
 
It was suggested that the reports were expanded to include any caveats that 
restricted how and where receipts were spent and it was agreed that where it was 
possible to do so the information would be included. 
 
 

9. Housing Strategy Review  
 
The Panel noted the correspondence resulting from the review of the Council’s draft 
Housing Strategy, carried out by a Working Group of the Panel. 
 
 

10. A Clean Sweep - Working Group Update  
 
David Steeds, Head of Environmental Health and Safety, gave a presentation in 
respect of the Cleaner Borough Group. 
 
The Cleaner Borough Group was set up partially in response to the A Clean Sweep 
Review carried out by a Working Group of the Panel.  The Cleaner Borough Group is 
a sub-group of the Anti-social Behaviour Safety Group which is accountable to the 
Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership.   
 
The Cleaner Borough Group was made of representatives from range of 
organisations including the Police, the Fire and Rescue Service, Bracknell Forest 
Homes and a range of Council Teams including Environmental Health, Parks and 
Countryside, Landscape Services, Waste and Cleansing Services and the Crime and 
Disorder Reduction Team.  The Group’s remit covers the tackling of a range of 
environmental crimes including fly tipping, littering, fly posting, graffiti and abandoned 
vehicles.   
 



 

During 2008/09 the Group had focused their attention on improving the layout and 
signage at recycling sites, targeting known hotspots for dumped rubbish and fly 
tipping with CCTV cameras and providing training on waste enforcement. 
 
The Head of Environmental Health and Safety undertook to provide further 
information in respect of Target C17 (Signage). 
 
Enforcement action is being taken against people who have been caught littering the 
Borough.  To date: 
 

• Two formal cautions had been issued for fly tipping 

• One fly-tipping case would be prosecuted in court later in the year 

• Fixed penalty notices had been issued for littering 

• One successful prosecution has taken place for fly posting 

• One prosecution for fly posting was pending 
 
The Panel expressed concern over the use of covert CCTV filming to monitor people 
and questioned what checks and balances were in place to protect residents. 
Although, covert filming had been used by the Council for the past two or three years 
to record underage test purchase exercises it had not, to date, been used to capture 
incidents of fly tipping or other environmental crimes.  The Council’s Corporate 
Management Team had recently reviewed the approvals procedure for covert 
operations and had agreed that only Directors, the Chief Officer: Environment and 
Public Protection and the Head of Trading Standards would be able to authorise 
covert filming and any requests for the use of covert filming had to be supported by a 
sound business case.  In addition, a formal audit of all covert operations authorised 
was carried out by a high court judge on a regular basis.  
 
It was agreed that a report detailing the Council’s use of covert filming would be 
brought to the Panel’s next meeting. 
 
 

11. Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit Improvement Plan  
 
The Panel received the report of the review of the implementation of the Housing and 
Council Tax benefits improvement plan undertaken by a working group of the Panel.   
 
The Panel were pleased to see that the relationship between the Housing Benefits 
Section and the Citizens’ Advice Bureau had improved and that a number of the 
recommendations in the report had already been implemented by the Department. 
 
The Working Group thanked Emma Silverton for the support that she had provided 
during the review. 
 
 

12. Working Group Updates  
 
The Panel noted a report providing an update on the Panel’s Working Groups. 
 
 

13. Overview and Scrutiny Quarterly Progress Report  
 
The Panel considered a report outlining the activities of all the Council’s Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels and the Commission and summarising significant national 
developments in overview and scrutiny. 



 

 
It was noted that the publication of statutory guidance on partnership scrutiny was still 
awaited.  Scrutiny reports were now being presented to the Executive by Working 
Group Lead Members. 
 
The Panel noted the report. 
 
 

14. Work Programme for the 2009/10 Municipal Year  
 
The Panel considered a report containing the indicative work programme for the 
Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel for 2009/10. 
 
It was noted that scrutiny of four of the Bracknell Forest Partnership theme groups 
were within the remit of this Panel.  The Panel agreed that initial work on this area 
would focus on the Cultural Partnership and the Chairman and Lead Officer would be 
invited to attend the Panel’s meeting in September.  The Director informed Members 
that the Transport panel had not met for some time and was to be re-launched 
following a review of its remit and terms of reference. 
 
The Panel agreed that a Working Group would be set up to review Highways 
Maintenance and Improvement.  Councillor McLean would take on the position of 
Lead Member of the Working Group assisted by Councillors Beadsley, Brossard and 
Leake.  The town and parish councils would also be invited to participate in the 
review. 
 
The Panel agreed its indicative work programme for 2009/10, attached as Appendix 1 
to the report, for recommendation to the Overview and scrutiny Commission for 
adoption 
 
 

15. Executive Forward Plan  
 
The Panel noted the items on the Executive Forward Plan relating to Environment, 
Culture and Communities. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


